SCHEDULE Article 8

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 1

Primary legislation

Imperial War Museum Act 1920 (c. 15)

1. In paragraph (1) of the Schedule to the Imperial War Museum Act 1920(1) (Board of Trustees), in the Table, for "The Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport", substitute "The Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport".

Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (c. 61)

2. In paragraph 5(5)(a) of Schedule 7 to the Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996(**2**) (heritage), for "the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" substitute "the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport".

Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (c. 17)

- **3.** In the following provisions of Schedule 4 to the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008(**3**) (powers: statutory undertakers), for "the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" substitute "the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport"—
 - (a) paragraph 8(4)(b),
 - (b) paragraph 15(2)(b), and
 - (c) paragraph 40(1)(b).

Crossrail Act 2008 (c. 18)

- **4.** In the following provisions of the Crossrail Act 2008(4), for "the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" substitute "the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport"—
 - (a) paragraph 5(5) of Schedule 9 (heritage: disapplication and modification of controls), and
 - (b) paragraph 6(3) of Part 4 of Schedule 17 (protection of electronic communications code networks).

High Speed Rail (London – West Midlands) Act 2017 (c. 7)

- **5.** In the following provisions of the High Speed Rail (London West Midlands) Act 2017, for "the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" substitute "the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport"—
 - (a) paragraph 2(4) of Schedule 19 (ancient monuments), and

1

⁽¹⁾ Para. (1) was substituted by S.I. 1986/2239, Sch. and amended by S.I. 1992/1311, Sch. 2, S.I. 1997/1744, Sch., S.I.2010/1551, Sch. and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch. Other amendments have been made to para. (1) which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽²⁾ Para. 5(5)(a) was amended by S.I. 1997/1744, Sch., S.I. 2010/1551, Sch. and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch. Other amendments have been made to para. 5(5)(a) which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽³⁾ The provisions mentioned were amended by S.I. 2009/2748, Sch., S.I. 2011/741, Sch. 2 and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch.

⁽⁴⁾ Para. 5(5) was amended by S.I. 2010/1551, Sch. and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch. Para. 6(3) was amended by S.I. 2009/2748, Sch., S.I. 2011/741, Sch. 2 and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch.

(b) the definition of "the appropriate Ministers" in paragraph 32(2) of Schedule 33 (protective provisions).

Digital Economy Act 2017 (c. 30)

- **6.** In the following provisions of the Digital Economy Act 2017, for "The Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport." substitute "The Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport."—
 - (a) paragraph 9 of Schedule 4 (public service delivery: specified persons for the purposes of section 35), and
 - (b) paragraph 12 of Schedule 8 (specified persons for the purposes of the fraud provisions).

PART 2

Secondary legislation

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 (S.I. 1990/1519)

7. In Schedule 4 to the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990(5), for "the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" in each place substitute "the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport".

Transport and Works (Applications and Objections Procedure) (England and Wales) Rules 2006 (S.I. 2006/1466)

8. In column (2) of the table in Schedule 5 to the Transport and Works (Applications and Objections Procedure) (England and Wales) Rules 2006(6) (persons to be served with copy of application etc), for "Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" in each place substitute "Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport".

Charities Act 2006 (Principal Regulators of Exempt Charities) Regulations 2010 (S.I. 2010/501)

9. In regulation 1(2) of the Charities Act 2006 (Principal Regulators of Exempt Charities) Regulations 2010(7) (interpretation), in the definition of "Culture Secretary", for "the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport" substitute "the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport".

⁽⁵⁾ Schedule 4 was substituted, in its application to England, by S.I. 2009/2711, reg.2, and amended by S.I. 2010/1551, Sch. and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch. Schedule 4 was revoked, in its application to Wales, by S.I. 2012/793, reg.18(1) and Sch.5. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 4 which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽⁶⁾ Schedule 5 was amended by S.I. 2010/1551, Sch. and S.I. 2012/2590, Sch. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 5 which are not relevant to this Order.

 $^{(7) \}quad \text{Reg. 1 was amended by S.I. } 2010/1551, \text{Sch. and S.I. } 2012/2590, \text{Sch. } \\$